MULLETT TOWNSHIP

CHEBOYGAN, MI • EST 1917

MULLETT TOWNSHIP ANNUAL MEETING OF THE ELECTORS MARCH 13, 2023 6:30 PM AT MULLETT TOWNSHIP HALL

The Mullett Township Annual Meeting of the Electors met at the Mullett Township Hall in Topinabee, MI at 6:30 PM on March 13, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 6:31 PM by the moderator, Township Supervisor, Laz Surabian. Township Clerk Denise Ackerman was present to act as Secretary.

Electors present were Rick Selva, Ed St Pierre, David Jacalone, Jeff Hozeska, Brian Coffell, Mike Goerke, Brenda Bowes, and Theresa Schoenith. Also present was County Commissioner Ron Williams. The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Constable Ed St Pierre to open the meeting.

Public Comment was opened at 6:32 pm. There were no public comments.

The minutes of the last Annual Meeting of the Electors held February 14, 2022, are included in these minutes.

Supervisor Laz Surabian outlined the significant powers designated by state law to electors at the annual meeting:

- 1) All Electors may vote to alter or accept the recommendation of the township board as presented in salary resolutions for each office passed by the township board 30 days prior to the Annual Meeting. (MCL 168.358)
- 2) In a general law township with a population of 5000 or more, or having 3000 registered voters, may expand the size of the board to four trustees. Mullett Township has a population and registered voters of less than those thresholds. (MCL 41.95)

The following Salary Resolutions, which were adopted by the Mullett Township Board on February 13, 2023, for the consideration of the electors' consideration, were presented as follows:

- Resolution 2023-01 for no adjustment to the Clerk's Salary at \$23,500
- Resolution 2023-02 for no adjustment to the Trustees' Salary at \$5,300
- Resolution 2023-03 for no adjustment to the Treasurer's Salary at \$23,500
- Resolution 2023-04 for no adjustment to the Supervisor's Salary at \$14,500

A motion was made by Rick Selva, with support by Ed St Pierre, that these Resolutions be adopted by the Electors. The Resolutions were adopted unanimously by voice vote.

Public comment was again offered and there was none.

Motion to adjourn was offered by Brenda Bowes, with support from Jeff Hozeska, at 6:42 pm. The motion passed.

Respectfully submitted,

Denise Ackerman Mullett Township Clerk www.mullett-townshipmi.gov